Operating Instructions
UB03-*
 Version: 01.01.04
 Issue date:  16.12.2021
 Order number: 299588
Operating Instructions UB03 Disclaimer
Page 2 of 64  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_UB03_en_V_01_01_04.docx / 16.12.2021
Disclaimer

3 Technical data 9
4 Marking 10
4.1 Type code 10
4.1.1 Approval 10
4.1.1.1 Type key code 10
4.1.2 Version UB03-Z*-RFID-* 11
4.1.2.1 Type key code 11
4.1.3 Version UB03-Z1-CON-UTP 11
4.2 Ex classification ATEX / IECEx 12
4.2.1 UB03-Z1-* 12
4.2.2 UB03-Z2-* 12
4.3 Ex classification CCC / CNEX 12
4.3.1 UB03-Z1-* 12
4.3.2 UB03-Z2-* 12
4.4 Certificates 12
4.5 Notified Body ID number 13
4.6 Temperature Range 13
4.7 Type of Protection 13
4.8 Warnings 13
4.9 Serial number 13
4.10 Manufacturing date 13
4.11 Manufacturer 13
5 Applied standards 14
5.1 ATEX / IECEx 14
5.1.1 UB03-Z1-* 14
5.1.2 UB03-Z2-* 14
5.2 EMC Directive 2014/30/EU 14
5.3 Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU 14
5.4 RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU 14
6 Electrical parameters 15
6.1 Connection values 15
6.2 Non intrinsically safe interfaces (Ex eb / Ex ec) 15
6.2.1 X1 power supply 15
6.2.2 X1Data cable 15
6.2.3 X2 data cable 15
Table of contents Operating Instructions UB03
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_UB03_en_V_01_01_04.docx / 16.12.2021 Page 5 of 64
7 Electrical Installation 16
7.1 UB03-*-RFID 16
7.1.1 Status LED 16
7.1.2 Connection overview terminal assignment 16
7.1.3 Connection overview 17
7.1.3.1 Connection of UB03-Z1-RFID-*-RS422-* to ET-208-*-AC / DC 17
7.1.3.2 Connection of UB03-Z1-RFID-*-RS422-* to ET-208-*-DC 17
7.1.3.3 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-USB-* to ET-/MT-xx6 18
7.1.3.4 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-RS422-* to ET-/MT-xx6 18
7.1.3.5 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-USB-* to ET-/MT-xx7 19
7.1.3.6 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-USB-* to ET-/MT-xx8 19
7.1.3.7 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-RS422-* to ET-/MT-xx8-*-AC 20
7.1.3.8 Connection of UB03-Z*-RFID-*-RS422-24V-* to ET-/MT-xx8-*-DC 20
7.2 UB03-Z1-CON-UTP 21
7.2.1 Status LED 21
7.2.2 Connection overview terminal assignment 21
7.2.3 Connection diagram 21
7.2.4 Connection of supply voltage to UB03-Z1-CON-UTP via
 operator interface 22
7.2.5 Connection of supply voltage to UB03-Z1-CON-UTP for ET-208-AC 22
7.2.6 Connection of supply voltage to UB03-Z1-CON-UTP for ET-208-DC 23
7.2.7 Connection of UB03-Z1-CON-UTP to operating device TX 23
7.2.8 Connection of UB03-Z1-CON-UTP to VI-UTP-2300A 24
7.2.9 Connection of UB03-Z1-CON-UTP to UB03-Z1-CON-UTP 24
8 Safety information 25
8.1 Commissioning 25
8.2 Use 25
8.3 Industrial Security 25
8.4 Mounting and dismounting 26
8.4.1 Mounting screws / threaded holes 26
8.4.2 UB03-Z*-RFID-* 26
8.4.3 UB03-Z1-CON-UTP 26
8.5 Installation 27
8.5.1 Details for connection compartments 27
8.5.1.1 Cable glands 27
8.5.2 Details for electrical connection of Interfaces X1, X2 28
8.5.3 Earthing 28
9 Mechanical data 29
9.1 Views 29
9.1.1 UB03-* 29

Page 10 of 64  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_UB03_en_V_01_01_04.docx / 16.12.2021
4 Marking
4.1 Type code
4.1.1 Approval
  UB03-a-b-*
 any alphanumeric or symbolic characters, without relevance for
explosion protection
 Functionality
 Application range (zone)
 Universal box size 3
4.1.1.1 Type key code
Number of
type code
possible value Description
a
Z1 Devices for Zone 1, Zone 21, EPL Gb, Db
Z2 Devices for Zone 2, Zone 22, EPL Gc, Dc
b
RFID-C3-USB
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, USB interface,
MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, CRYPT
RFID-C4-USB
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, USB interface,
MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, ASCII
RFID-C5-USB
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, USB interface,
LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, CRYPT
RFID-C6-USB
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, USB interface,
LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, ASCII
RFID-C7-USB RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, USB interface, NFC
RFID-C3-RS422
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, RS-422 interface,
MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, CRYPT
RFID-C4-RS422
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, RS-422 interface,
MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, ASCII
RFID-C5-RS422
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, RS-422 interface,
LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, CRYPT
RFID-C6-RS422
RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, RS-422 interface,
LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1, ASCII
RFID-C7-RS422 RFID card reader 13.56 MHz, RS-422 interface, NFC
CON-UTP Transducer from UTP to Ethernet 10/100Base-TX
CON-USB Transducer from USB to Ethernet 10/100Base-TX
Future
planning
AMP-Audio Audio amplifier
DSP-10 Power supply
Ill-LED LED lighting
Marking Operating Instructions UB03
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_UB03_en_V_01_01_04.docx / 16.12.2021 Page 11 of 64
4.1.2 Version UB03-Z*-RFID-*
 At the time of publication of this document, only the versions listed in
the following type key code have been realised.
4.1.2.1 Type key code
  UB03-Z*-RFID-a-b-PES-01
 Revision number
 Polyester card contact surface
 Interface
 Software function
 RFID chipcard reader 13.56 MHz
 Application range (zone)
 Universal box size 3
Version
Classification product key Description
 Version with
UB03-Z1-RFID-a-b-PES-01 Approval for Zone 1, Zone 21, EPL Gb, Db
UB03-Z2-RFID-a-b-PES-01 Approval for Zone 2, Zone 22, EPL Gc, Dc
UB03-Z*-RFID-C05-b-PES-01
Transponder media LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1,
CRYPT transmission protocol
UB03-Z*-RFID-C06-b-PES-01
Transponder media LEGIC, MIFARE / DESFire / EV1,
ASCII (protocol-less)
UB03-Z*-RFID-a-USB-PES-01 USB interface
UB03-Z*-RFID-a-RS422-PES-01 RS-422 data Interface
4.1.3 Version UB03-Z1-CON-UTP
 At the time of publication of this document only the version listed here
has been realised.
Version
UB03-Z1-CON-UTP Ethernet extender for Zone 1, Zone 21, EPL Gb, Db
 NOTICE
 NOTICE
Operating Instructions UB03 Marking
Page 12 of 64  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_UB03_en_V_01_01_04.docx / 16.12.2021
4.2 Ex classification ATEX / IECEx
ATEX and IECEx marking according to IEC 60079-0 and ATEX directive 2014/34/EC.
4.2.1 UB03-Z1-*
Version 2014/34/EU prefix Ex marking
Gas e II 2 G Ex eb q IIC T4 Gb
Dust e II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T115°C Db
4.2.2 UB03-Z2-*
Version 2014/34/EU prefix Ex marking
Gas e II 3 G Ex ec nC IIC T4 Gc
Dust e II 3 D Ex tc IIIC T115°C Dc
4.3 Ex classification CCC / CNEX
4.3.1 UB03-Z1-*
Version Ex marking
Gas Ex e q llC T4 Gb
Dust Ex tD A21 IP66 T115°C
4.3.2 UB03-Z2-*
Version Ex marking
Gas Ex nA nC llC T4 Ge
Dust Ex tD A22 IP66 Tl15°C
4.4 Certificates
The UB03-* devices are certified for installation in the following areas:
Synonym Scope Version Certificate number
CE / ATEX Europe
UB03-Z1-* BVS 18 ATEX E 001
UB03-Z2-* BVS 18 ATEX E 002